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Titled: “An act to provide for reconciliation 

pursuant to titles II and V of the concurrent 

resolution of the budget for fiscal year 2018” 

Docket No. 17-035-69 

Comment of Nucor-Steel Utah on Need for 

a Hearing Regarding Tax-Related Rate 

Reductions 

 

In accordance with the Commission’s April 11 Notice in this docket, Nucor Steel-Utah 

(“Nucor”) files this comment to provide input on the need for a hearing before the Commission 

implements an interim rate reduction in this docket.  

Nucor believes that a hearing is unnecessary at this stage if the interim rate reduction is 

applied uniformly to all retail customers, including special contract customers. However, if the 

Commission is entertaining a categorical exclusion of an entire rate class from receiving an 

allocation of the expected rate reduction due to reduced federal tax rates, then at a minimum, the 

Commission should hold a hearing. We believe that our position is consistent with that expressed 

by U.S. Magnesium in its April 9 comments.1 

                                                           
1 U.S. Magnesium, LLC’s Responsive Comments on Tax-Related Rate Reductions and on the Need for a Hearing, 

Investigation of Revenue Requirement Impacts of the New Federal Tax Legislation Titled: “An act to provide for 

reconciliation pursuant to titles II and V of the concurrent resolution of the budget for fiscal year 2018,” Docket No. 

17-035-69, at 5 (April 9, 2018). 
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We recognize the value of approving an interim rate reduction for some percentage of the 

expected reduction to Rocky Mountain Power’s revenue requirement, even though the final 

impact of the tax rate reduction will likely take months to fully understand. This is similar to the 

typical process of approving an interim rate change for the Energy Balancing Account while the 

final details are reviewed and approved.  If the interim rate is applied uniformly to all retail 

customers, we do not see a need for a hearing at this stage. 

However, as we explained in more detail in our April 9 comments, we are very concerned 

by the position taken by the Division of Public Utilities,2 and later repeated by the Company,3 

that special contract customers should not be allocated any of the savings that result from the 

reduced federal tax rates. Neither the Division nor the Company provided any substantive 

support for this recommendation, which would result in a significant negative impact to special 

contract customers and create an unwarranted rate subsidy for other customer classes. This 

would also be a material departure from other similar riders approved by the Commission (such 

as the Energy Balancing Account). Moreover, we believe that such an exclusion would also be 

inconsistent with Nucor’s contract terms. Given the potential extreme impact on the Company’s 

special contract customers, a hearing (and possibly additional process) would be critical. 

 We expect that it will be several months before parties reach a more complete 

understanding of the impact of the federal tax rate reduction. In the interim, we recommend that 

the Commission refund the anticipated annual savings (or any portion of the savings) resulting 

from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (“Tax Act”) to special contract customers in the same manner as 

other customer classes, based on the average overall revenue requirement impact on all retail 

                                                           
2 Utah Division of Public Utilities, Action Request Response, Docket No.17-035-69, at 3 (Feb. 23, 2018). 
3 Application of Rocky Mountain Power, Docket No.17-035-69, at 12 (Mar. 16, 2018). 
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customers, and according to the terms of the specific customer’s contract and any relevant state 

law. This is an equitable, reasonable solution that could be accomplished without a formal 

hearing. 

DATED this 13th day of April 2018. 

 

/s/ Jeremy R. Cook________________________                                                       

Jeremy R. Cook 

Peter J. Mattheis  

Eric J. Lacey 

Attorneys for Nucor Steel-Utah, A Division of 

Nucor Corporation 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Comment of Nucor-Steel Utah 

on Need for a Hearing Regarding Tax-Related Rate Reductions was served via email this 13th day 

of April 2018 to the following: 

 

Via Electronic Mail: 

 

Pacificorp 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 

 

Energy Strategies 

khiggins@energystrat.com 

ntownsend@energystrat.com 

 

Counsel for UAE – Hatch, James & 

Dodge 

Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 

Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 

 

Counsel for UIEC – Parsons Behle & 

Latimer 

William J. Evans 

(bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 

Vicki M. Baldwin         

(vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 

Chad C. Baker 

(cbaker@parsonsbehle.com) 

 

Rocky Mountain Power 

Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 

Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 

R. Jeff Richards (robert.richards@pacificorp.com) 

Bob Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com) 

 

 

Assistant Utah Attorneys General 

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 

Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 

Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 

Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 

 

Division of Public Utilities 

Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 

Chris Parker (chrisparker@utah.gov) 

 

E-Quant Consulting, LLC 

Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 

  

Utah Office of Consumer Services: 

Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov 

Michele Beck (mbeck@utah.gov) 

 

 

 

 /s/ Janelle L. Dannenmueller 
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